

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1213

ANSWERED ON 03.12.2024


PROMOTION OF NEW INDUSTRIAL UNITS


1213. SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of steps taken by the Government to promote new industrial units in Bhiwani-

Mahendergarh as part of the Make in India initiative;


(b) whether incentives are being provided to heavy industry players to set up plants in this region, thereby creating local employment and if so, the details thereof;


(c) the details of plans to revive and expand existing heavy industries in Bhiwani-

Mahendergarh; and


(d) the steps taken to promote skill development programmes that train local youth for jobs in heavy industries within the constituency?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI H.D. KUMARASWAMY)


(a): Since Industry is a State Subject, the Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) does not maintain any centralized data relating to promotion of new industrial units in any part of

Country including Bhiwani- Mahendergarh.


(b) to (d): Do not arise.
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